the novel coronavirus (“COVID-19”) to be a very serious public health threat with 
outcomes ranging from mild sickness to severe illness and death; and 

WHEREAS, COVID-19 is easily transmissible from person to person and has 
spread globally to approximately one hundred eighteen (118) countries infected more 
than one hundred twenty-five thousand (125,000) people, and killed more than four 
thousand (4,000) people as of March 12, 2020, according to the World Health 
Organization (the “WHO”); and  

WHEREAS, on January 31, 2020, the United States Secretary of Health and 
Human Services Secretary declared a public emergency for COVID-19 beginning on